# OP \$290,00 219762

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IIBANK OF AMERICA N A	FORMERLY LaSalle Business Credit, LLC	105/04/2011	national banking association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Imperial Headwear, Inc.
Street Address:	17101 East Ohio Drive
City:	Aurora
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80017
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2197626	IMPERIAL GOLF
Registration Number:	2197628	IMPERIAL SPORT
Registration Number:	2693504	TURNING HEADS
Registration Number:	0950855	FITSALL
Registration Number:	1079439	FITSALL
Registration Number:	0919433	IMPERIAL
Registration Number:	1079440	IMPERIAL
Registration Number:	1079448	IMPERIAL
Registration Number:	1094551	JUST A MILE ABOVE THE REST OF 'EM
Registration Number:	2344811	I'M EASY
Serial Number:	78449777	LIVE LIFE OUTDOORS

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)607-3600

TRADEMARK REEL: 004543 FRAME: 0333

900192137

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-607-3500

Email: trademarkdnvr@faegre.com

Correspondent Name: Leslie P. Kramer
Address Line 1: 1700 Lincoln Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3200

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203-4532

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	75414-304026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Leslie P. Kramer
Signature:	/Leslie P. Kramer/
Date:	05/17/2011

### Total Attachments: 3

source=BOA LaSalle Release of Trademark - 2004 Imperial (2)#page1.tif source=BOA LaSalle Release of Trademark - 2004 Imperial (2)#page2.tif source=BOA LaSalle Release of Trademark - 2004 Imperial (2)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004543 FRAME: 0334

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of May 4, 2011, by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Imperial Headwear, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and the Secured Party entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 7, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"), which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Issued Trademarks were recorded on October 5, 2004, at Reel 2951, Frame 0478, for the purpose of collateral security for all indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party arising under a certain Loan Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit A hereto. The Trademarks are referred to herein collectively as the "Intellectual Property"; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Intellectual Property as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Exhibit A hereto, and the Secured Party hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to such Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

successor by merger to LaSalle Business Credit, LLC

Name: David J. Peck

Its: Vice President

# CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS	· ).
	) ss
COUNTY OF COOK	- 5

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of May, 2011, by David J. Pecka, a Vice Presidents of Bank of America, N.A., on behalf of the national association.

Respondent Hangen

"OFFICIAL SEAL" SERNADETTE D. HAMPEN NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 12, 2012

## EXHIBIT A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark Description	U.S. Serial/Registration No.	Date Registered
Imperial Golf	2,197,626	October 20, 1998
Imperial Sport	2,197,628	October 20, 1998
Turning Heads	2,693,504	March 4, 2003
Fitsall	950,855	January 16, 1973
Fitsall	1,079,439	December 13, 1977
Imperial	919,433	August 31, 1971
Imperial	1,079,440	December 13, 1977
Imperial	1,079,448	December 13, 1977
Just A Mile Above The Rest of Em	1,094,551	June 27, 1978
I'm Easy	2,344,811	April 25, 2000

# TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark Application Description	U.S. Application No.	Date Applied
Live Life Outdoors	78/449,777	July 13, 2004

4849-9160-5769\2

**RECORDED: 05/17/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004543 FRAME: 0337